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except those who are able .  and willing of their own 
means to pay a reasonable compensation for their 
board and clothing, or who have relatives able and 
willing to make such compensation : provided, that all 
amounts of such compensation be paid to the secretary 
of state, and that the trustees and superintendents of' 
the hospital make no unjust or partial discrimination 
between the rich and poor." 

-Approved April 10, 1865. 

CHAPTER 512. 

[.Published ions 8, 1866.] 

AN ACT to vaoate a certan highway in the county of Columbia. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Swum 1. So much of a certain highway as runs Vacated. 
nearly north-through the southwest quarter of the north- 
west quarter of section number twenty-two (22,) in 
township number twelve (12) north, of range number 
eight (8) east, spa .lajd out January 26th, 1868, is 
hereby vacated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publiestion. 

Approved April 10, 1865. 

CHAPTER 518. 

[Published June 8, 1865.] 

AN ACT in relation to thesalaries of city officers in the oity of 
Milwaukee. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The mayor and common council of the dabetee WM* 
city of Milwaukee, may and they are hereby authorized ed. 
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to pay in their discretion, to the city comptroller one 
thousand dollars for extra services and clerk hire ; to 
the city attorney, eight hundred dollars for extra serv-
ices; to the city clerk, three hundred dollars for extra 
services; to the city assessor, one hundred dollars for 
extrs services; to the policemen, each one hundred dol-
lars additional salaries; to assistant chief engineer, a 
salary of five hundred dellars; the foregoing amounts 
to be in addition to the salaries now established by law 
for the officers above enumerated, except as to assistant 
chief engineer. 

SBCTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 10, 1865. 

CHAPTER 514. 

[Published June 5, 1865.] 

AN ACT to incorporate tile Union stook yard and transit oonspany, 
of Milwaukee. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 

CHAPTER 515. 

[Published June 8,1866.1 

AN ACT to inoorporato the Golden Cliff mining company. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 


